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BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT TRIBUNAL - DECISION

Assessment Manager : Maroochy Shire Council
Site Address: 4 Moorings Circuit, Mudjimba.
Nature of Appeal

Apped under Section 4.29 of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 againg the decison of the
Maroochy Shire Council to refuse an gpplication for preiminary goproval of a triple garage
proposed to be congtructed on land described as Lot 624 SP 147368, situated at 4 Moorings Circuit,
Mudjimba.

Date and Place of Hearing: 11.00am on 11 December 2002
at Maroochy Shire Council, Cnr Currie & Bury Streets, Nambour.

Tribunal: Geoff Cornish

Present: Applicant
John Hill — Applicant’s Private Certifier
Steve Tucker — Maroochy Shire Coundil
Phil Smith — Maroochy Shire Council

Decision

In accordance with Section 4.2.34 [2] of the Integrated Planning Act 1997, | hereby set asde the
decison gppeded againg and grant a prdiminary approva for a dwelling with a triple garage to be
erected on land described as Lot 624 SP 147368, situated at 4 Moorings Circuit, Mudjimba, subject
to the fallowing conditions-
1. Thethird garage shdl be rdocated from the left hand side of the dwelling to a position
adjacent to the dwelling's main entrance.
2. Thethird garage shdl be stepped back from the dignment of the double garage by a distance
of 2.4 metres, being the equivaent of the width of the third garage door.
3. The gtep back between dignments is to be covered by a pergola extending from the aignment




of the front of the third garage out to the line of the fascia of the double garage.
4. Mature landscaping, to the satisfaction of Maroochy Shire Council, shdl be ingtaled and
maintained at the road frontage of the alotment to provide suitable screening of the third

garage.
Background

The matter concerns an gpplication made to Maroochy Shire Council for a Prdiminary Approvd in
relaion to a triple garage that the applicant wishes to congruct on his property as pat of a new
dwdling. The dedgners of the dwdling did not perceive a problem with the dterndive dgting
provisons of Maroochy Plan 2000 and the matter only came to atention when the private building
certifier was engaged.

A subsequent gpplication for the necessary approval was refused.

Maroochy Plan 2000 makes reference to the siting of dwellings and outbuildingsin Code 4 of the
Plan. Code 4 is entitled Codes for Residentid Development and Use. The Plan contains dternative
gting provisons to those contained in Part 3 of the Standard Building Regulation (SBR) as permitted
by section 45 of the Regulation.

There are, however, questions as to the jurisdiction of a Building & Development Tribund to
determine such an gpped. This matter has been addressed previoudy by other Tribunas, but needsto
be readdressed here in relation to the specifics of this particular case. This matter was addressed as
follows-

a) The development gpprova applied for was for a Preliminary Approva.

b) ThePrdiminary Approva rdaesto building work.

c) Building work isamatter under the Integrated Planning Act that relates to the Building Act
1975.

d) Section 4.2.7 of the Integrated Planning Act prescribes the rights of apped to a Tribund and
limits those rights to only that part of a development application assessed againg the Building
Act 1975.

€) Maroochy Plan 2000 contains dternative siting provisions to those contained in the Standard
Building Regulation as permitted by section 45 of the Standard Building Regulation.

f) Maroochy Plan 2000 aso provides that, where dternative Siting provisons are not contained
in the scheme, the requirements of the Standard Building Regulation apply under the Building
Act 1975.

g Theassessment carried out by Maroochy Shire Council was consistent with an assessment
againg the provisons of Code 4 of the scheme that contains the dternative Siting provisons.

h) Section 46 of the Standard Building Regulation requires aloca government, where there are
dternative Sting provisonsin alocd planning ingrument and a development application has
been made to a private certifier, to assess compliance with the performance provisonsin the
loca planning instrument. The private certifier must not gpprove the application unless advice
has been obtained under section 20 that the gpplication complies.

i) TheTribund’sjurisdiction islimited to areview of the Council’s assessment of the
gpplication againg those performance provisions as they relate to dternative sting provisons
and excludes any consideration of other matters involving impact assessment under Maroochy
Plan 2000.

]) The specific issue under gpped isthe provision in the Code that precludes a maximum
aggregate width of garage doors facing a street exceeding 6.0 metres. This effectively prevents
atriple garage being_g provided for cars to be parked in pardle as required by the applicant.




k) What isin doubt iswhat part of the provisons contained in Code 4 of the scheme actudly

condtitute the aternative Sting provisons againgt which an assessment must be made under
section 46 of the SBR, as these are the only provisons to which the apped provisions of
Section 4.2.7 of the Integrated Planning Act apply. Whether the width of garage doorsis
included in this scopeis not clearly defined in the scheme.

In the absence of any definition in Maroochy Plan 2000 as to what provisions of Code 4 do not
conditute part of the dternative siting provisions prescribed under the scheme, and asthe
messure of garage door width isincluded under the acceptable measures for an assessment of
the performance provisons for the siting of buildings and structures, | am of the view that the
assessment is a matter within the scope of section 46 of the SBR.

| am therefore of the view that this Tribuna has jurisdiction to conduct the hearing of this gppedl.

In an attempt to achieve aresolution of the matter, the parties agreed that they would not appeal the
determination of the Tribund’ s jurisdiction to conduct this apped.

It is suggested, however, that the matter of what actudly isincluded in the scope of the dternative
gting provisons, and what is excluded, be darified in the interests of al parties concerned, both now
and in the future,

Material Considered

1.

Suncoast Building Approvd’s application of 20 November 2002 to Maroochy Shire Council
requesting a Prliminary Approva for the dwelling.

Suncoast Building Approvd’s letter of 3 December 2002 to Maroochy Shire Council
submitting a modification to the gpplication of 20 November 2002.

Maroochy Shire Council’s Decision Notice dated 3 December 2002 refusing the Preiminary
Approva gpplication.

Building and Development Tribunads Apped Notice dated 4 December 2002 and
accompanying letter of 5 December 2002 from Suncoast Building Approvas to the
Regidrar.

Verbd submissons by the gpplicant and his private certifier on 11 December 2002 setting
out why the gpplication should have been granted and the gpped should be dlowed.

Vebd submissons by Steve Tucker and Phil Smith of Maroochy Shire Council on 11
December 2002 setting out Council’ s reasons for refusdl.

Copy of Code 4 of Maroochy Plan 2000 being the Code for Residentia Development and
Use

Standard Building Regulation 1993.

Building Act 1975.

10. Integrated Planning Act 1997.




Findings of Fact

| made the fallowing findings of fact:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Maroochy Shire Council has prescribed dternative dting provisons to those set out in the
SBR by exercising its rights under section 45 of the Regulation.

The dternative dting provisons are st out in Code 4 of Maroochy Plan 2000 entitled
“Codes for Resdentid Development and Useg’.

A development gpplication to which section 45 gpplies was made to a private certifier.

The application did not comply with the prescriptive dting requirements of Code 4 of
Maroochy Plan 2000.

The agpplicant applied for assessment of the building work againg the performance
provisons of the Code.

The building work had not aready been assessed for compliance with Code 4.

As required by section 46 of the Regulation, Maroochy Shire Council undertook an
assessment of the gpplication for compliance with the performance provisions of the Code.

The aggregate width of al garage doors facing the dreet totads 7.2 metres for this dwdling.
This exceeds the dlowable limit set out in the Code by 1.2 metres.

The gpplication was refused because it did not comply with the Maroochy Plan 2000, Code
4.1 Code for Residentia Development and Use, Element 1, Performance Criteria P2.1.

Performance Criteria P21 dates, “Buildings and structures must be sSted to contribute
postively to the dreetscape, maximise community safety, and preserve the amenity of
adjacent land/dwellings by having regard to the following:

- views and vidas,

- building character and appearance, and

- casud survelllance”

The parties agreed that it should be possble to design a dwelling that did not meet the Stated
acceptable measures set out in the Code yet ill satisfied the performance criteria.

The Tribund has jurisdiction to hear the gpped.

Reasonsfor the Decision

After assessing the facts and the submissions of the parties, | have reached the concluson thet, for
this particular site, a variation to the setbacks for the separate portions of the garage, namely the
double and single garage sections, could achieve a result that met Performance Criteria P2.1 subject
to certain conditions being stisfied, in particular-

If the third garage were relocated from the left hand side of the dwelling to a position
adjacent to the dwelling's main entrance.




If the third garage were stepped back from the alignment of the double garage by a distance of
2.4 metres, being the equivaent of the width of the third garage door.

If the step back between alignments were covered by a pergola from the aignment of the front
of the third garage out to the line of the fascia of the double garage.

If mature landscaping were indaled and maintained at the road frontage of the dlotment to
provide suitable screening of the third garage such that the appearance of the total width of
garage doors facing the street did not exceed 6.0 metres.

G.S.Cornish

Building and Development
Tribunal Referee

Date: 17 December 2002




Appeal Rights

Section 4.1.37. of the Integrated Planning Act 1997 provides that a party to a proceeding decided by a

Tribuna may apped to the Planning and Environment Court againg the Tribund’s decison, but only
on the ground:

@ of error or mistake in law on the part of the Tribuna or
(b) that the Tribuna had no jurisdiction to make the decision or exceeded its
juridiction in making the decison.

The gpped must be darted within 20 business days after the day notice of the Tribund’s decison is
given to the party.

Enquiries
All correspondence should be addressed to:

The Regidrar of Building and Development Tribunds
Building Codes Queendand

Department of Loca Government and Planning

PO Box 31

BRISBANE ALBERT STREET QLD 4002
Telephone (07) 3237 0403: Facsimile (07) 32371248




